
 

   

AGENDA
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY  

Regular Meeting 2021-05
 April 7, 2021 - 7:00 PM

City Hall Council Chambers - 120 Malabar Road SE

 

CALL TO ORDER:

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ROLL CALL:

ADOPTION OF MINUTES:

1. Adoption of Minutes - Regular Meeting 2021-04; March 3, 2021

ANNOUCEMENTS:

NEW BUSINESS:

1. **V-9-2021 - Rene Derosin - CONTINUED TO 5/5/2021 P&Z - A variance to allow a proposed
screen enclosure with a solid roof to encroach 8 feet into the 25-foot rear yard setback as
established by Section 185.034(F)(7)(d) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances. Lot 8, Block
298, Port Malabar Unit 8, Section 32, Township 28, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida,
containing .31 acres, more or less. (Southwest corner of Haverford Lane NE and Holiday Park
Boulevard NE, specifically at 200 Haverford Lane NE)

2. **V-10-2021 - Mary B. Vargas (Douglas C. Michels, Rep.) - A variance to allow a proposed
screen room enclosure to encroach 6 feet and an existing swimming pool to encroach 8 feet
into the 8-foot side accessory structure setback as established by Section 185.118(A)(4) of the
Palm Bay Code of Ordinances. Lots 7 and 12, Block 1224, Port Malabar Unit 24, Section 32,
Township 29, Range 37, Brevard County, FL containing .47 acres, more or less. (East of and
adjacent to Telesca Road SE and west of and adjacent to Cogan Drive SE, specifically at 3107
Telesca Road SE)

3. **FD-11-2021 - Cypress Bay West Phase I - Waterstone Farms, LLC (Brian Davidson and
Jake Wise, P.E., Reps.) - Final Development Plan to allow for a 229-lot single-family
development called Cypress Bay West Phase I PUD. Part of Tax Parcel 500, Section 4,
Township 30, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, containing 77.52 acres, more or less. (In the
vicinity south of Mara Loma Boulevard SE)

4. **FD-12-2021 - Chaparral Phase III - Chaparral Properties, LLC (Jake Wise, P.E., Rep.) -
Final Development Plan to allow for a 165-lot single-family development called Chaparral
Phase III PUD. Part of Tax Parcel 1, Section 4, Township 29, Range 36, Brevard County,
Florida, containing 68.82 acres, more or less. (South of Malabar Road SW and west of
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Brentwood Lakes Subdivision)
5. **PD-13-2021 - Richmond Cove - Joseph Cleo/Josiah King, Inc./RFK Residential

Development Properties, LLC (Richard Fadil and Bruce Moia, P.E., Reps.) - Preliminary
Development Plan to allow for a 149-lot single-family development called Richmond Cove
PUD. Tracts C and C.02 of Port Malabar Unit 32 with Tax Parcel 251, Section 13, Township 29,
Range 36, Brevard County, Florida, containing 60.22 acres, more or less. (West of and
adjacent to Gaynor Drive SW, in the vicinity north of Ocean Spray Street SW)

6. T-14-2021 - City of Palm Bay (Growth Management Department) - A textual amendment to the
Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land Development Code, Chapter 178: Signs, to establish
provisions for Wayfinding Signs and to modify the language for Wall Signs

OTHER BUSINESS:

ADJOURNMENT:

If an individual decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning and Zoning Board/Local
Planning Agency with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, a record of the proceedings
will be required and the individual will need to ensure that a verbatim transcript of the proceedings is
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based (FS
286.0105). Such person must provide a method for recording the proceedings verbatim.
 
Any aggrieved or adversely affected person desiring to become a party in the quasi-judicial
proceeding shall provide written notice to the city clerk which notice shall, at a minimum, set forth the
aggrieved or affected person's name, address, and telephone number, indicate how the aggrieved or
affected person qualifies as an aggrieved or affected person and indicate whether the aggrieved or
affected person is in favor of or opposed to the requested quasi-judicial action. The required notice
must be received by the clerk no later than five (5) business days at the close of business, which is 5
p.m., before the hearing. (Section 59.03, Palm Bay Code of Ordinances)
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing special accommodations for
this meeting shall, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting, contact the Land Development Division at
(321) 733-3042 or Florida Relay System at 711.
 
**Quasi-Judicial Proceeding.
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 DATE: April 7, 2021  

 SUBJECT: Adoption of Minutes - Regular Meeting 2021-04; March 3, 2021  

MEMORANDUM

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
P&Z/LPA Minutes - Regular Meeting 2021-04; March 3, 2021



CITY OF PALM BAY, FLORIDA 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD/ 
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY 
REGULAR MEETING 2021-04 

Held on Wednesday, March 3, 2021, in the City Hall Council Chambers, 120 Malabar 
Road SE, Palm Bay, Florida. 

This meeting was properly noticed pursuant to law; the minutes are on file in the Land 
Development Division, Palm Bay, Florida. The minutes are not a verbatim transcript but 
a brief summary of the discussions and actions taken at this meeting. 

Mr. Philip Weinberg called the meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. 

Mr. Richard Hill led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 

ROLL CALL: 

CHAIRPERSON: Philip Weinberg Present 
Cell left blank intentionally 

VICE CHAIRPERSON: Leeta Jordan Present 
Cell left blank intentionally 

MEMBER: Donald Boerema Present 
Cell left blank intentionally 

MEMBER: James Boothroyd Present 
Cell left blank intentionally 

MEMBER: Richard Hill Present 
Cell left blank intentionally 

MEMBER: Khalilah Maragh Present 
Cell left blank intentionally 

MEMBER: Rainer Warner Present 
Cell left blank intentionally 

NON-VOTING MEMBER: David Karaffa 
(School Board Appointee) 

Absent 
Cell left blank intentionally 

CITY STAFF: Present were Mr. Patrick Murphy, Assistant Growth Management Director; 
Mr. Christopher Balter, Senior Planner; Mr. Grayson Taylor, Planner; Ms. Chandra 
Powell, Recording Secretary; Ms. Jennifer Cockcroft, Deputy City Attorney. 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES: 

1. Regular Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency Meeting 2021-03; 
February 3, 2021. 

Motion to approve the minutes as presented. 
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Motion by Mr. Boerema, seconded by Ms. Maragh. The motion carried with 
members voting as follows: 

Ayes:  Mr. Weinberg, Ms. Jordan, Mr. Boerema, Mr. Boothroyd, Mr. Hill, Ms. 
Maragh, Mr. Warner. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

1. Mr. Weinberg addressed the audience on the meeting procedures and explained 
that the Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency consists of volunteers 
who act as an advisory board to City Council. 

OLD/UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

2. **CU-5-2021 – FAR Research, Inc. (AVID Group, LLC and Akerman, LLP, Reps.) 
(WITHDRAWN) - A conditional use to allow proposed storage of liquified 
petroleum products; chemicals and similar products in an HI, Heavy Industrial 
District. Tax Parcel 14, Section 14, Township 28, Range 37, Brevard County, 
Florida, containing .46 acres, more or less. (Located south of and adjacent to 
Rowena Drive NE, in the vicinity north of Robert J. Conlan Boulevard NE, and 
east of the Florida East Coast Railway) 

Mr. Weinberg announced that Case CU-5-2021 had been withdrawn by the 
applicant. No board action was required to withdraw the case. 

3. CP-1-2021 - Jupiter Bay - Sachs Capital Group, LP (Bruce Moia, P.E. and David 
Bassford, P.E., Reps.) - A large-scale Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use 
Map amendment from Single Family Residential Use to Multiple-Family 
Residential Use and Commercial Use. Tax Parcels 750 and 751, along with 
Tract K of Port Malabar Unit 10, Section 6, Township 29, Range 37, Brevard 
County, Florida, containing 23.862 acres, more or less. (Located at the 
northwest corner of Jupiter Boulevard SE and Brevard Avenue SE) 

Mr. Balter presented the staff report for Case CP-1-2021. Staff recommended Case 
CP-1-2021 for approval, based on the conditions within the staff report. 
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Mr. Bassford, P.E. with MBV Engineering, Inc. (representative for the applicant) 
stated that staff had done a great job in presenting the request. 

The floor was opened for public comments. 

Ms. Robin Fox (resident at Jupiter Boulevard SE) spoke against the request. She 
was concerned that the applicant had changed their initial tiny home proposal to 
townhomes since the requested multiple-family designation also allowed for 
apartments that would not be conducive to the neighborhood. More traffic with 
Jupiter Boulevard as the sole access could not be sustained by the area, and sub-
leased townhomes with a backyard view into the adjacent school playground was 
an additional concern. Current residents of the neighborhood would have the 
undesirable view of townhome parking lots, which would lower property values. She 
commented on the overcrowded schools; how single-family homes should be 
developed in the single-family area; and how there was currently retail vacancies 
within proximity. 

In response to the public comments, Mr. Bassford assured the board that impacts to 
the school and to the neighborhood would be shouldered by the development as 
indicated in the staff report. He confirmed that townhomes were proposed for the 
site. 

Ms. Maragh asked if a Citizen Participation Plan (CPP) meeting had been held. Mr. 
Bassford stated that a CPP meeting was not required. 

The floor was closed for public comments and there was one correspondence item 
against the request in the file. 

Mr. Warner questioned the best use of the property in relation to Comprehensive 
Plan FLU-3. He asked about the type of commercial retail planned for the site to 
better understand its impact on the community since there was existing unoccupied 
retail space within the vicinity. Mr. Bassford stated that the type of retail was 
unknown at present; however, the residential portion of the site would be developed 
prior to the commercial area. 
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Mr. Warner inquired whether the applicant could agree to a condition to restrict the 
site to townhomes. Mr. Bassford stated that the matter would have to be discussed 
with the applicant. 

Mr. Weinberg noted that the companion zoning request would restrict the site to 10 
units per acre, and that the applicant would still have to respond to any traffic study, 
environmental studies, and school concurrency issues. Townhomes were lacking in 
Palm Bay but were a reasonable, affordable, and diverse alternative to single-family 
homes. 

Motion to approve Case CP-1-2021 as presented, based on the conditions within 
the staff report. 

Motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Ms. Jordan. 

Ms. Maragh concurred that diversity in housing was needed in the City, and that the 
market would dictate the development of the commercial section. 

The motion carried with members voting as follows: 

Ayes:  Mr. Weinberg, Ms. Jordan, Mr. Boerema, Mr. Boothroyd, Mr. Hill, Ms. 
Maragh, Mr. Warner. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

1. **CPZ-1-2021 - Jupiter Bay - Sachs Capital Group, LP (Bruce Moia, P.E. and 
David Bassford, P.E., Reps.) - A zoning amendment from an RR, Rural 
Residential District to an RM-10, Single-, Two-, Multiple-Family Residential 
District and an NC, Neighborhood Commercial District. Tax Parcels 750 and 
751, along with Tract K of Port Malabar Unit 10, Section 6, Township 29, Range 
37, Brevard County, Florida, containing 23.862 acres, more or less. (Located 
at the northwest corner of Jupiter Boulevard SE and Brevard Avenue SE) 

Mr. Balter presented the staff report for Case CPZ-1-2021. Staff recommended Case 
CPZ-1-2021 for approval, based on the analysis contained within the staff report. 
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Mr. Weinberg noted that Mr. Bassford, P.E. with MBV Engineering, Inc. 
(representative for the applicant) was not present, and that Mr. Bassford’s comments 
for Case CP-1-2021 should be included with the subject request. 

The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments 
from the audience, and there was one item of correspondence in the file in 
opposition to the request. 

Motion to approve Case CPZ-1-2021 as presented, based on the analysis contained 
within the staff report. 

Motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Ms. Maragh. The motion carried with members 
voting as follows: 

Ayes:  Mr. Weinberg, Ms. Jordan, Mr. Boerema, Mr. Boothroyd, Mr. Hill, Ms. 
Maragh, Mr. Warner. 

2. **V-7-2021 - Richard J. Defay (Cool Pools of Brevard, Rep.) - A variance to 
allow a proposed swimming pool and screen room enclosure to encroach 6 
feet into the 10-foot rear accessory structure setback as established by 
Section 185.118(D) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances. Lots 33 and 34, Block 
1842, Port Malabar Unit 39, Section 34, Township 28, Range 36, Brevard 
County, Florida, containing .48 acres, more or less. (Located at the northwest 
corner of De Leon Court NW and Holcomb Street NW, specifically at 526 De 
Leon Court NW) 

Mr. Taylor presented the staff report for Case V-7-2021. The board had to determine, 
based on the facts presented, the degree of minimal relief, if any, to meet the needs 
of the variance request, as required by Section 169.009 of the City of Palm Bay 
Code of Ordinances. 

Mr. Boerema commented on whether a precedent had been set by the two existing 
homes abutting Tract C that had not required variances to install swimming pools. 
Mr. Taylor indicated the location of the two existing swimming pools and how the 
homes on the properties were smaller in size. 
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Mr. Richard Defay (applicant) explained that the homebuilder had left space for a 
swimming pool at the back of the property, but the area was not large enough with 
the screen room. The rear of the property abutted a 30-foot utility easement that 
would remain undeveloped. 

Mr. Weinberg commented on the large size of the home. He questioned whether a 
unity of title had been done for the applicant’s two lots, and if consideration was 
given to placing the pool on the second lot. Mr. Defay indicated that the size of the 
2,700 square-foot home was the reason the variance was needed. A unity of title 
had been done to combine his two lots, but there was never a plan to place the pool 
on the second lot. 

Mr. Warner wanted to know if utility poles in the rear easement could still be 
accessed if the variance was granted. Mr. Defay explained that his home was at the 
end of the block, so the single utility pole at the corner of his property would remain 
accessible. 

The floor was opened and closed for public comments; there were no comments 
from the audience, and there was one item of correspondence in the file in 
opposition to the request. 

Motion to approve Case V-7-2021 as presented, based on the staff report. 

Motion by Mr. Boerema, seconded by Ms. Maragh. The motion carried with 
members voting as follows: 

Ayes:  Mr. Weinberg, Ms. Jordan, Mr. Boerema, Mr. Boothroyd, Mr. Hill, Ms. 
Maragh, Mr. Warner. 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

There was no other business discussed. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:34 p.m. 
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Philip Weinberg, CHAIRPERSON 

Attest: 

Chandra Powell, SECRETARY 

**Quasi-Judicial Proceeding 



 TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members  

 FROM: Grayson Taylor, Planner  

 DATE: April 7, 2021  

 

SUBJECT: **V-9-2021 - Rene Derosin - CONTINUED TO 5/5/2021 P&Z - A variance to allow
a proposed screen enclosure with a solid roof to encroach 8 feet into the 25-foot
rear yard setback as established by Section 185.034(F)(7)(d) of the Palm Bay
Code of Ordinances. Lot 8, Block 298, Port Malabar Unit 8, Section 32, Township
28, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, containing .31 acres, more or less.
(Southwest corner of Haverford Lane NE and Holiday Park Boulevard NE,
specifically at 200 Haverford Lane NE)

 

MEMORANDUM

 

Case V-9-2021 (Rene Derosin) has been continued to the May 5, 2021 Planning and Zoning Board
meeting to allow the applicant to meet Public Hearing Notices requirements. City Council will hear
the request on June 3, 2021. Board action is not required to continue the case. 

**Quasi-Judicial Proceeding. 

 



 TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members  

 FROM: Grayson Taylor, Planner  

 DATE: April 7, 2021  

 

SUBJECT: **V-10-2021 - Mary B. Vargas (Douglas C. Michels, Rep.) - A variance to allow a
proposed screen room enclosure to encroach 6 feet and an existing swimming
pool to encroach 8 feet into the 8-foot side accessory structure setback as
established by Section 185.118(A)(4) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances. Lots 7
and 12, Block 1224, Port Malabar Unit 24, Section 32, Township 29, Range 37,
Brevard County, FL containing .47 acres, more or less. (East of and adjacent to
Telesca Road SE and west of and adjacent to Cogan Drive SE, specifically at
3107 Telesca Road SE)

 

MEMORANDUM

 **Quasi-Judicial Proceeding.  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Case V-10-2021



 

 
The City of Palm Bay, Florida 

STAFF REPORT 
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907 • Telephone: 321-733-3042 
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org 

Prepared by 
Grayson Taylor, Planner 

CASE NUMBER 
V-10-2021 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE 
April 7, 2021 

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT 
Mary Vargas, Represented by 
Douglas C. Michels 

PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS 
Lots 7 and 12, Block 1224, Port Malabar Unit 24, 
Section 34, Township 28, Range 36, Brevard County, 
Florida, specifically at 3107 Telesca Road SE 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST A variance to allow an existing swimming pool and proposed screen 
enclosure to encroach 6’ into the 8’ side building setback, as 
established by Section 185.034(F)(7)(c) of the Palm Bay Code of 
Ordinances. 

Existing Zoning RS-2, Single-Family Residential District 

Existing Land Use Single-Family Residential Use 

Site Improvements Single-Family Home 

Site Acreage 0.47 acres, more or less 

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND 

North RS-2, Single-Family Residential, Vacant Land & Single-Family 
Home 

East RS-2, Single-Family Residential, Single-Family Home 

South RS-2, Single-Family Residential, Vacant Land & Single-Family 
Home 

West RS-2, Single-Family Residential, Single-Family Home 
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BACKGROUND: 

The property consists of two standard General Development Corporation lots, now combined.  
The lot containing the home has a width of 80’, and the overall property has a depth of 250’. 
The subject property was constructed and received a Certificate of Occupancy in 2005. The 
property also received a permit for a swimming pool in 2005 via permit 05-13465. The 
applicant purchased the property in 2016 and has now applied for a screen enclosure via 
permit 21-600. 

ANALYSIS: 

Variances from the terms of the Land Development Code may be granted when special 
conditions exist that would result in unnecessary hardship if the provisions of the Land 
Development Code were enforced. However, a variance may not be granted when the public 
health and safety would be compromised as a result of the variance. An application must 
demonstrate that items 1 through 7 of Section 169.009 of the Code of Ordinances have been 
met. A review of these items is as follows: 

Item 1 - "Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, 
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the 
same land use category, zoning district, or situation." 

Douglas Michels of Michels Screening, Inc., the representative for the applicant, states, “The 
homeowner just bought the house. Mary Vargas has a beautiful backyard with a pool and 
would like to have a screen enclosure around it.” The applicant did in fact buy the property 
after the pool was installed.  It appears the pool was permitted, installed, and inspected without 
noticing the setback encroachment.  Now current owner and applicant has applied for a permit 
for a screen enclosure around the existing swimming pool.  Though it was not identified before, 
this pool and screen enclosure must now comply with zoning code. The Board and Council 
may consider the existing permitted swimming pool as a special condition or circumstance. 

Item 2 - "The special conditions and circumstances identified in Item I above are not the result 
of the actions of the applicant." 

The existing swimming pool encroaching into the 8’ side building setback may be considered 
a special condition or circumstance as construction of the home and pool was commenced by 
a previous owner.  A pool enclosure is a customary structure accessory to swimming pools, 
especially in the state of Florida. 

Item 3 - "Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Land Development Code regulations 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same land 
use category, zoning district or situation under the terms of the Land Development Code, and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant." 
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Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Land Development Code would require the 
applicant to build within the applicable setbacks. Building within the required setbacks would 
not allow for the proposed screen enclosure in the desired location.  

Item 4 - "The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure." 

A maximum of 6 feet into the 8-foot side interior building setback would be needed to meet the 
applicant’s request. 

Item 5 - "Granting of the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by the development code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same land 
use category, zoning district or situation." 

Granting of the variance would confer upon the applicant a special privilege for the setback 
relief, as the same development standards apply to other properties in this community.  
However, building within the required setbacks would require the property owner to place the 
screen along the edge of the water, and render the south portion of the pool deck unusable.  
The Board and Council should consider what is reasonable. 

Item 6 - "The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this code and will not be injurious to the surrounding properties or detrimental to the public 
welfare." 

Staff has not identified any detrimental effect to public welfare. 

Item 7 - "The variance represents a reasonable disposition of a claim brought under the Bert 
J. Harris Private Property Rights Protection Act, chapter 95-181, Laws of Florida, that a 
development order of the city has reasonably burdened the applicant's property, based on the 
recommendations of the special master appointed in accordance with the act, or the order of 
a court as described in the act.” 

Staff has not received a claim made upon this property, with respect to the "Bert J. Harris Act," 
or any development order, as indicated above. Therefore, Item 7 is not applicable to the 
variance request. 

Be Advised: The owner must also apply for a vacate of easement for the 6’ Public Utility & 
Drainage Easement where the existing swimming pool is located. The vacate of easement 
must be issued prior to the screen enclosure being permitted.   
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Planning and Zoning Board must determine, based on the facts presented, to what 
degree, if any, of minimal relief, is required to meet the needs of the variance being requested, 
as required under Section 169.009 of the City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinances and make 
recommendations to City Council for a final review. Under 59.05(A)(14) of the City of Palm 
Bay Code of Ordinances, "The quasi-judicial body shall direct the clerk or [city] attorney acting 
as the body's legal counsel to prepare the necessary and appropriate written order in 
accordance with the purpose of the hearing and findings of the quasi-judicial body. Pursuant 
to Florida Statutes, in the event relief is denied to the applicant, the specific provision of statute 
or code that was deficient shall be stated for record.” 

 
  



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

AERIAL LOCATION MAP     CASE V-10-2021 
Subject Property 
Lot 7 and Lot 12 of Block 1224, Port Malabar Unit 24, specifically at 3107 Telesca Road SE 
 



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

FUTURE LAND USE MAP     CASE V-10-2021 
Subject Property 
Lot 7 and Lot 12 of Block 1224, Port Malabar Unit 24, specifically at 3107 Telesca Road SE 
 
Future Land Use Classification 
SFR - Single Family Residential Use 



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

ZONING MAP     CASE V-10-2021 
Subject Property 
Lot 7 and Lot 12 of Block 1224, Port Malabar Unit 24, specifically at 3107 Telesca Road SE 
 
Current Zoning Classification 
RS-2, Single Family Residential District 

 



 



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 



 TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members  

 FROM: Christopher Balter, Senior Planner  

 DATE: April 7, 2021  

 

SUBJECT: **FD-11-2021 - Cypress Bay West Phase I - Waterstone Farms, LLC (Brian
Davidson and Jake Wise, P.E., Reps.) - Final Development Plan to allow for a 229-
lot single-family development called Cypress Bay West Phase I PUD. Part of Tax
Parcel 500, Section 4, Township 30, Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, containing
77.52 acres, more or less. (In the vicinity south of Mara Loma Boulevard SE)

 

MEMORANDUM

 **Quasi-Judicial Proceeding.  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Case FD-11-2021



 

 
The City of Palm Bay, Florida 

STAFF REPORT 
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907 • Telephone: 321-733-3042 
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org 

Prepared by 
Christopher Balter, Senior Planner 

CASE NUMBER 
FD-11-2021 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE 
April 7, 2021 

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT 
Benjamin E. Jefferies- Waterstone Farms, 
LLC (Jake Wise Representing) 

PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS 
A portion of Tax Parcel 500, Section 4, Township 30, 
Range 37, Brevard County, Florida 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST Final Planned Unit Development approval for a 229-unit residential 
subdivision to be known as Cypress Bay West Phase 1 PUD. 

Existing Zoning PUD, Planned Unit Development 

Existing Land Use Single-Family Residential Use and Multiple-Family Residential Use 

Site Improvements Vacant Unimproved Land (Former Orange Groves) 

Site Acreage 77.52 acres, more or less 

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND 

North PUD; Gardens at Waterstone and The Lakes PUD; Single-Family 
Homes 

East PUD; The Courtyards and The Lakes at Waterstone PUD; Single-
Family Homes 

South PUD; Waterstone at Palm Bay; Undeveloped Land 

West PUD; Waterstone at Palm Bay; Undeveloped Land 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN The future land use designations of the subject property are Single- 
COMPATIBILITY Family Residential Use and Multiple Family Residential Use. The 

development of a single-family planned unit development is 
compliant with both designations. The proposed density is 2.95 units 
per acre, which is below the maximum density defined in the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan for Single-Family Residential Use up to (5 
units per acre) and well below the 10 units per acre by the Multiple 
Family Residential Future Land Use Land Amendments. 
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BACKGROUND: 

The subject property is located south of Mara Loma Boulevard SE, and west of Babcock Street 
SE. Specifically a portion of Tax Parcel 500, Section 4, Township 30, Range 37, of Brevard 
County Florida. This Final PUD request includes approximately 77.52 acres of land. 

In 2004 the subject property was annexed into the City via Ordinance 2004-35 totaling 1,167 
acres. The original Future Land Use amendment designated all the lands as Single-Family 
Residential Use via Ordinance 2004-52, which stated that 1,800 units could be placed on the 
lands of Waterstone or Cypress Bay Preserve. Site specific conditions were placed on the 
amendment via Ordinance 2004-48. Between 2005 and 2018, a series of 37 future land use 
map amendments were made bringing the total units entitled to 2,596.  

The total entitlements encumbered remaining units are as follows: 1,648 units on the west side 
of Babcock Street, and 362 units on the east side of Babcock Street. On February 18th case 
PD-3-2021 (Resolution 2021-12) received approval from City Council for Preliminary 
Development Plan approval to be known as Cypress Bay West Phase 1 PUD. The Developer 
has submitted the Final Development Plan that matches the Preliminary Development Plan 
now with its final name of Willows of Cypress Bay West. 

ANALYSIS: 

The applicant is requesting Final Development Plan (FDP) approval for a Planned Unit 
Development (PUD), to construct a single-family residential subdivision called Cypress Bay 
West Phase 1 PUD. The planned unit development is a concept which encourages and 
permits variation in residential developments by allowing deviation in lot size, bulk or type of 
dwellings, density, lot coverage, setbacks, and open space, from those elements required in 
any singular zoning classification found in the city’s Zoning Code. 

Specifically, the FDP proposes a 229-unit single-family development that will be constructed 
in one phase. Per the FDP, typical lots within the residential development are 50’ x 125’. The 
minimum size home and setbacks will need to be identified in the Declaration of Covenants 
and Restrictions as well as the construction drawings. The development will consist of a gated 
entrance with an amenities center, pool, playground, passive recreation areas, stormwater 
management ponds, and private roadways. 

CONDITIONS: 

In order to receive FDP approval, the proposal must meet the requirements of Section 185.067 
of the City of Palm Bay’s Code of Ordinances. Upon review, the request appears to conform 
with the applicable requirements of this section. The following items shall be addressed upon 
submission of the administrative construction plans: 
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A. Fully engineered construction drawings. 

B. A Subdivision Plat meeting Ch. 177 of Florida State Statute requirements and a title 
opinion. 

C. The right-of-way width of Mara Loma Boulevard will need to be 100’. 

D. The road name of “Mara Loma Boulevard” will need to be consistent all the way through. 
Staff will not support the name “Mara Loma Extension Boulevard.” 

E. The technical comments generated by the Development Review Staff (attached) shall be 
observed and incorporated into the engineered construction drawings. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Case FD-11-2021 is recommended for approval, subject to the staff comments contained in 
this report. 
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS 

CASE FD-11-2021 – Cypress Bay West Phase I PUD 

BREVARD COUNTY (Jeffrey Ball, Planning and Zoning Manager): 

Brevard County has no comments. 

PUBILC WORKS (Natalie Shaber, Engineer II): 

1. Approval in writing from Brevard County accepting the existing 2017 Traffic Impact 
Study dated within the last 12 months is required. 

2. Please conduct a signal warrant analysis at the intersection of the Gardens at 
Waterstone, and Cypress Bay West (Aberdeen Dr). 

3. Crosswalks shall be provided across Mar Loma between the entrance to The Gardens 
and CB West. 

4. Sidewalk shall be provided on both sides of Mar Loma connecting to the existing 
sidewalk and to the onsite sidewalks. 

5. All external agency permits will be provided to the City prior to scheduling a pre-
sitework meeting per subsection 174.071 City Code of Ordinances. 

6. Design, and performance specifications of Ch. 174 City's Code of Ordinances shall be 
met. 

7. The stormwater management system is interconnected with the Gardens, Courtyards, 
and a R/W ponds D4 and D5 (future phase CB West). All easements and agreements 
between the respective Developer/HOA's and the City (if applicable) shall be drafted, 
executed, and recorded prior to Certificate of Completion. A developer agreement regarding 
landscaping maintenance in the right-of-way is also required. 

8. Mar Loma Ext. shall be reviewed per Chapter 182 City's Code of Ordinances prior to 
acceptance by the City. 

9. All right-of-way specifications per Ch 179 shall be adhered to as well as the design, 
performance, materials, utility location, inspection and testing specifications as outlined in 
the City's Public Works Manual for collector roadways. 

10. Topographical surveys of the existing condition shall include contours as well as spot 
elevations. 

11. The plans shall include cross-sections at all property boundaries. 
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12. Ensure that the Florida Building Code and FL Statute regarding ADA compliance of 
new facilities that serve the public are met. 

13. Right-of-way and Commercial driveway permit applications and fees are required for 
the Aberdeen Dr. entrance. 

14. Utilities within the Mar Loma R/W shall conform to the Utility Zones detail in the Public 
Works Manual. 

UTILITIES (Christopher Little, Utilities Director): 

1. The applicant/owner, at their expense, will be required to design, permit, install, 
inspect, and test water & sewer systems of adequate size to accommodate the development 
and to connect to the City's water and sewer system [Section 200.11(d)(1) - On-site 
Facilities]. Currently, the nearest point of connection to the mainline water distribution system 
is a 16'' PVC pipe on the west end of Mara Loma Boulevard. The nearest point of connection 
to the mainline wastewater collection system force main is a 10'' PVC pipe on the west end 
of Mara Loma Boulevard.  

2. The applicant/owner will be responsible for the property's hydraulic share for the new 
utilities. Oversizing of utilities at the request of the Utilities Department will be subject to a 
refunding agreement or refundable advance [Section 200.11(D) &(E)]. The City of Palm Bay's 
2017 Wastewater Master Plan & 2017 Water Master Plan, both of which are available upon 
request, identify proposed mainline extensions with the current piping size requirements. 

3. A City of Palm Bay "Utility Agreement" shall be executed between the Property Owner 
and the City. All Utility impact/connection charges noted in the "Utility Agreement" must be 
paid as outlined in the terms and conditions of the Utility Agreement. All fees are subject to 
change annually on October 1. The Property Owner shall submit a certified copy of the 
property deed as verification of ownership as part of the Utility Agreement. 

4. All Utility construction, materials, and testing shall be in accordance with the latest 
revision of the Palm Bay Utilities Department Policies, Procedures, and Standards Handbook 
and the Standard Detail Drawings. 

5. Prior to any construction, all required FDEP Permit applications for the Water and 
Sanitary Sewer Construction shall be processed through and copies of the Permits filed with 
the Utilities Department.  

FIRE (Mark Whorton, Fire Consultant): 

1. The maximum distance to a fire hydrant from the closest point on the building shall not 
exceed 600 ft. (183 m). 
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2. The maximum distance between fire hydrants shall not exceed 800 ft. (244 m). 

3. All motorized gates shall include a Siren Operated Switch and Knox Key Switch 
backup. 

4. All manual gates shall have a Knox Padlock. 

 



 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

AERIAL LOCATION MAP     CASE FD-11-2021 
Subject Property 
In the vicinity south of Mara Loma Boulevard SE. 
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP      CASE FD-11-2021 
Subject Property 
In the vicinity south of Mara Loma Boulevard SE. 
 
Future Land Use Classification  
SFR – Single Family Residential Use and MFR – Multiple-Family Residential Use 



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

ZONING MAP              CASE FD-11-2021 
Subject Property 
In the vicinity south of Mara Loma Boulevard SE. 
 
Current Zoning Classification 
PUD – Planned Unit Development District 

 



 



 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
  



 
 



 
  



 

 



 



 



 TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members  

 FROM: Patrick J. Murphy, Assistant Growth Management Director  

 DATE: April 7, 2021  

 

SUBJECT: **FD-12-2021 - Chaparral Phase III - Chaparral Properties, LLC (Jake Wise, P.E.,
Rep.) - Final Development Plan to allow for a 165-lot single-family development
called Chaparral Phase III PUD. Part of Tax Parcel 1, Section 4, Township 29,
Range 36, Brevard County, Florida, containing 68.82 acres, more or less. (South of
Malabar Road SW and west of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision)

 

MEMORANDUM

 **Quasi-Judicial Proceeding.  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Case FD-12-2021



 

 
The City of Palm Bay, Florida 

STAFF REPORT 
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907 • Telephone: 321-733-3042 
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org 

Prepared by 
Patrick J. Murphy, Assistant Growth Management Director 

CASE NUMBER 
FD-12-2021 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE 
April 7, 2021 

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT 
Chaparral Properties, LLC. 
Represented by Jake Wise, P.E. of CEG 
Engineering Group, LLC. 

PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS 
The project will be located south of and adjacent to 
Malabar Road SW, and west of and adjacent to the 
Brentwood Lakes PUD 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST Final Planned Unit Development approval for a 165-lot single-family 
residential subdivision to be known as Chaparral Phase 3. 

Existing Zoning PUD, Planned Unit Development 

Existing Land Use Undeveloped Land 

Site Improvements None; Cleared Land 

Site Acreage 68.82 acres, more or less 

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND 

North PUD, Planned Unit Development (Chaparral Phases 1 & 2) 

East PUD, Planned Unit Development; Brentwood Lakes PUD 

South PUD, Planned Unit Development; Undeveloped Land 

West SR, Suburban Residential (Brevard County); Malabar Lakes West 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
COMPATIBILITY Yes: The Future Land Use designation of the subject property is 

Single-Family Residential (SFR) Use (Ord. 2006-93). This request 
is for the development of single-family homes.  

 
  

mailto:landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org


Case FD-12-2021  April 7, 2021 
 

 

 Page | 1 

BACKGROUND: 

The project will be located south of and adjacent to Malabar Road SE, and west of and 
adjacent to the Brentwood Lakes PUD. Specifically, the property is a portion of Tax Parcel 1, 
Section 4, Township 29, Range 36, Brevard County, Florida. This phase of development 
includes approximately 68.82 acres of land. 

Back in 2005 the subject property was part of a larger project (250 acres) that was granted 
Preliminary PUD approval, with conditions, to consist of 730 residential units (PUD-13-2005). 
The applicant also requested an amendment of the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use 
Map to assign the designation of Single-Family Residential Use. The land use request was 
approved via Ordinance No. 2006-93. The future land use approval has no expiration date.  

On October 3, 2017 City Council approved the Final PUD for Chaparral Phase One (Ordinance 
2017-63), which included 82 single-family lots. The approval applied PUD zoning to the north 
28.75 acres of the overall property and included a mix of 40’ and 50’ wide lots.  

On October 15, 2020 City Council granted Preliminary Planned Development approval and 
Tentative PUD Zoning for the overall Chaparral PUD project (Resolution 2020-53). The overall 
project proposes 677 residential units (602 single-family and 75 townhomes). The total 
acreage of the full project covers 204 acres. The 602 single-family lots are a combination of 
40’ and 50’ wide lots. A future land use amendment will be needed for the townhomes.  

Also, on October 15, 2020, City Council approved the Final PUD for Chaparral Phase Two 
(Ordinance 2020-70), which included 27 single-family lots (40’ wide) on 13.24 acres. The final 
development plan approval constitutes a PUD rezoning, enacted by Ordinance. The final 
development plan is binding upon the land contained within the plan [185.067(B)]. 

The current request is for the next phase of development, to be called Chaparral Phase 3. It 
will consist of 165 single-family lots/units (107 – 40’ wide lots and 58 – 50’ wide lots). The 
applicant for this request is Chaparral Properties, LLC. They are represented by their Civil 
Engineer, Mr. Jake Wise P.E. of CEG Engineering Group, LLC. 

ANALYSIS: 

Chaparral PUD will eventually contain multiple “PODs” or phases of development, within an 
overall PUD. Vehicular access to the subdivision(s) will be from Malabar Road only, with the 
new entrance to align with Wisteria Avenue NW. Phase 1 has been designed to stand on its 
own and is currently under construction. Right-of-way dedication for the widening of Malabar 
Road was accounted for in the Phase 1 design. 

Phase 2 will be an extension of phase one by continuing Diablo Circle SW and connecting it 
to Abilene Drive SW, which is the main road that will run north-south thru the overall project. 
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The 27 lots will be constructed on either side of this southern extension of Diablo Circle SW. 
Sanitary sewer is gravity-fed to an existing lift station in Phase 1 (Tract LS-1), which was 
designed to provide service for the Phase 2 lots. Public water will be provided to each lot and 
looped back into the Phase 1 water lines within Abilene Drive SW. 

An additional lift station is being added to the project, adjacent to Abilene Drive, just west of 
the temporary cul-de-sac shown on Sheet CHP-3 of the Phase 3 FDP. The applicant’s design 
will extend the main road (Abilene Drive) further south into the future phases of the overall 
development. The cul-de-sac has been shown simply as a “fail-safe”. Interconnected wet 
detention ponds will serve as stormwater treatment for all three (3) phases, with an overflow 
structure that discharges to Melbourne-Tillman Canal No. 9. The stormwater treatment system 
design for this phase is consistent with the previously permitted (by the City and St. Johns) 
and partially constructed master system for the overall project. 

The internal road network, which in addition to Abilene Drive SW consists of Stampede Circle 
and Desert Rose Court, will be designed to meet city construction standards. However, the 
roads (built within a 50’ private right-of-way) will be dedicated to and maintained by the 
Chaparral Homeowner’s Association (Plat Note #6). Construction drawings for this project are 
currently under administrative review.  

The Chaparral of Palm Bay Community Development District (CDD) was approved by City 
Council on February 7, 2019 (Ordinance 2019-08). The CDD will deliver the community 
development services and facilities to the overall project area. No City funds will be used to 
provide the basic infrastructure needed to support the development. 

Section 185.065 of the City’s Code of Ordinances requires a Planned Unit Development to 
permanently set aside and designate on the site plan recreational and/or open space for use 
by residents of the PUD. Such useable space shall in the form of active or passive recreation 
areas. Common open space shall be improved to the extent necessary to complement the 
residential uses and may contain compatible and complimentary structures for the benefit and 
enjoyment of the residents of the PUD. 

The overall Preliminary PUD subdivision plan (PD-24-2020) provided a breakdown showing 
that the minimum set aside of 25% of the acreage of the PUD had been met by a series of 
pocket parks, a linear trail, a master amenity area, and a portion of the stormwater ponds. In 
the General Statement of that plan was the following: “The Master Amenity is proposed to 
begin construction after issuance of the 269th residential certificate of occupancy and 
completed within 18 months of commencement”. This would include the build-out of Phase 3. 

However, it shall be noted that no specific development of this master amenity was shown or 
provided then, or even with this Phase 3 FDP submittal. To-date, only a small “tot lot” is 
proposed at the end of Diablo Circle, for all 3 phases of the project. In reviewing a PUD request 
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the degree of departure of the proposed project from the surrounding residential areas in terms 
of character and density shall be evaluated (Section 185.065). For example, the Chaparral 
PUD will consist of predominantly 40’ wide and 50’ wide lots, which are considered small lots. 
The development “trade-off” for a community of small lots is typically the provision of active 
recreation areas or amenities that cannot be accommodated on the small lots themselves. 
Staff believes that the spirit and intent of this Section has not been met. Therefore, the specific 
recreational amenity will need to be submitted and reviewed as a future, FDP request, either 
a stand-alone submittal, or as part of the next phase of development. 

The City of Palm Bay’s Intergovernmental Coordination Element (ICE-1.1A) establishes 
coordination between the City and appropriate jurisdictions regarding development approvals. 
The subject property will access a section of Malabar Road that is within the jurisdictional 
ownership and maintenance responsibilities of Brevard County. Thus, the overall PUD request 
(PD-24-2020) was forwarded to this agency. Review comments from the County were: 

“The results of the traffic study submitted by the Applicant recommend signalization at the 
intersection of Malabar Road at the St. Johns Heritage Parkway, and at the intersection of 
Malabar Road with the entrance to the Chaparral PUD/project. These signals are 
recommended to be installed at the completion of the “Phase 1” improvements, to meet the 
Level of Service (LOS) criteria. Due to the proximity of the recently installed traffic signal at 
the entrance to the Brentwood Lakes PUD, and the two (2) additional traffic signals identified 
in this study, it is further recommended that signal coordination and a communication network 
shall be made a part of this development”. 

The City’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed the traffic study and concurs with the County’s 
assessment regarding the need for the two (2) traffic signals, and that the City and County will 
work together on signal timing. It shall be noted that “Phase 1” is identified in the Traffic Study 
to be the initial 275 single-family residential units. Phase 1-3 include a total number of lots that 
represent the “Phase 1” discussed in this study. Thus, a traffic signal and the WB left-turn lane 
identified in the conclusion of this study (pg. 26), would be required before any development 
beyond these 3 phases could begin.  

However, that study was written in February of 2019. There have been additional projects 
approved within the area/scope of this project and more trips have been added to Malabar 
Road, since the study was completed over 2 years ago. Thus, the City is requesting an 
updated traffic study to account for these additional projects and to factor-in the current traffic 
count data. While it is anticipated that a traffic signal will still be required at the intersection of 
Abilene Drive and Malabar Road, the timing for installation of this signal and the length of the 
west-bound, left-turn lane into Chaparral, shall be re-examined.  

Submitted as a required exhibit for an FDP is the preliminary subdivision plat. The legal 
description for the lands contained within the plat total only 43.27 acres, while the FDP covers 



Case FD-12-2021  April 7, 2021 
 

 

 Page | 4 

68.82 acres. It appears that the 25.55-acre difference is the exclusion of the large off-site pond 
(noted as Pond “I” in the drainage report) and that the ponds in the SE and SW corner of the 
plat (Tracts ST-7 & ST-6, respectively) are much larger on the FDP than on the plat. These 
lands shall be incorporated into the subdivision plat, noted as drainage tracts, and dedicated 
accordingly. Tract LD-5, noted in the Tract Area table on Sheet 1 of 4, is not provided on any 
of the sheets contained in the plat. This shall be shown or removed from the above table. The 
Opinion of Title was not included with the FDP submittal – nor was the Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions. The Declaration must be submitted with the 
construction plans (Administrative Review) and contain the development standards by which 
the construction of homes will be reviewed i.e., minimum home size, setbacks, etc. 

Lastly, technical staff review comments are attached to this report.  

CONDITIONS: 

In order to receive Final Planned Unit Development approval, the proposal must meet the 
requirements of Section 185.067 of the City of Palm Bay’s Code of Ordinances. Upon review, 
it appears that the request is in conformance with the applicable requirements of this section, 
subject to the following items being addressed prior to approval of the construction plans and 
recordation of the plat: 

A. The boundary and title opinion shall be approved by the City Surveyor. 

B. Deed restrictions shall be submitted for city staff review/approval. 

C. All applicable outside agency permits must be obtained (St. Johns, Melbourne-Tillman, 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Brevard County, etc.). 

D. A Concurrency Determination letter from the School Board of Brevard County. 

E. The Master Amenity, with full design plans and specifications, shall be submitted before 
or with the Phase 4 Preliminary Development Plan application.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Case FD-12-2021 is recommended for approval, subject to the staff comments contained in 
this report. 
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS 

CASE FD-12-2021 – Chaparral Phase III 

BREVARD COUNTY (Jeffrey Ball, Planning and Zoning Manager): 

Brevard County has no comments. 

PUBLIC WORKS (Natalie Shaber, Engineer II): 

Survey 

1. No comments until Boundary and Plat are provided. 

Engineering 

1. Updated Traffic Impact Study required for this phase. 

2. The onsite conservation easement dedicated to the SJRWMD shall be protected during 
construction from erosion and sedimentation.  Please include on the SWPPP. 

3. FL Building Code and Fl Statutes shall be complied with regard to ADA requirements 
for new facilities that serve the public. 

4. All external agency permits shall be provided to the City prior to scheduling a pre-
sitework meeting. 

5. Design, and performance specifications of Ch. 174 City's Code of Ordinances shall be 
met. 

6. All right-of-way specifications per Ch 179 shall be adhered to as well as the design, 
performance, materials, utility location, inspection and testing specifications as outlined in 
the City's Public Works Manual for collector roadways. 

7. Topographical surveys of the existing condition shall include contours as well as spot 
elevations. 

8. The plans shall include cross-sections at all property boundaries. 

9. The Malabar Rd r/w improvements shall be approved by Brevard County prior to 
Certificate of Completion. 

10. Until dedicated to and accepted by Brevard County the sidewalk on Malabar Rd west 
of the entrance shall remain the maintenance responsibility of the HOA. 
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UTILITIES (Christopher Little, Utilities Director): 

1. The applicant/owner, at their expense, will be required to design, permit, install, inspect 
and test water & sewer systems of adequate size to accommodate the development and to 
connect to the City's water and sewer system [Section 200.11(d)(1) - On-site Facilities]. At 
this time the nearest point of connection to the mainline water distribution system is a 20'' 
PVC pipe on the North side of Malabar Road. The nearest point of connection to the mainline 
wastewater collection system force main is a 16'' PVC pipe on the South side of Malabar 
Road. 

2. The applicant/owner will be responsible for the property's hydraulic share for the new 
utilities. Oversizing of utilities at the request of the Utilities Department will be subject to a 
refunding agreement or refundable advance [Section 200.11(D) &(E)]. The City of Palm Bay's 
2017 Wastewater Master Plan & 2017 Water Master Plan, both of which are available upon 
request, identify proposed mainline extensions with the current piping size requirements. 

3. A City of Palm Bay "Utility Agreement" shall be executed between the Property Owner 
and the City. All Utility impact/connection charges noted in the "Utility Agreement" must be 
paid as outlined in the terms and conditions of the Utility Agreement. All fees are subject to 
change annually on October 1. The Property Owner shall submit a certified copy of the 
property deed as verification of ownership as part of the Utility Agreement. 

4. All Utility construction, materials, and testing shall be in accordance with the latest 
revision of the Palm Bay Utilities Department Policies, Procedures, and Standards Handbook 
and the Standard Detail Drawings. 

5. Prior to any construction, all required FDEP Permit applications for the Water and 
Sanitary Sewer Construction shall be processed through and copies of the Permits filed with 
the Utilities Department. 

FIRE (Mark Whorton, Fire Consultant): 

Fire Department has no comments. 

BUILDING (James Williams, Flood Plain Administrator): 

The project is in FEMA Floodzone AE and X and will need an approved Conditional Letter of 
Map Amendment (CLOMA) before any buildings are constructed. For the final CO an 
approved Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) removing the entire project from the Special Flood 
Hazard Area is required. 

Per the City’s Floodplain Ordinance, any structure built within a Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA) will require a Floodplain Permit at time of construction. An approved CLOMR does 
not exempt the requirement for a Floodplain Permit in the SFHA. The Building Official will not 
issue any building permits without a Floodplain Permit. 

If you get the approved Subdivision LOMR before any buildings permits are applied for, you 
don’t need to apply for individual Floodplain permits for each structure. 
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AERIAL LOCATION MAP     CASE FD-12-2021 
Subject Property 
South of Malabar Road SW and west of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision 
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP      CASE FD-12-2021 
Subject Property 
South of Malabar Road SW and west of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision 
 
Future Land Use Classification 
SFR – Single Family Residential Use 
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ZONING MAP              CASE FD-12-2021 
Subject Property 
South of Malabar Road SW and west of Brentwood Lakes Subdivision 
 
Current Zoning Classification 
PUD – Planned Unit Development 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 



 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 

 



 



 
  



 
  



 
 



 TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members  

 FROM: Christopher Balter, Senior Planner  

 DATE: April 7, 2021  

 

SUBJECT: **PD-13-2021 - Richmond Cove - Joseph Cleo/Josiah King, Inc./RFK Residential
Development Properties, LLC (Richard Fadil and Bruce Moia, P.E., Reps.) -
Preliminary Development Plan to allow for a 149-lot single-family development
called Richmond Cove PUD. Tracts C and C.02 of Port Malabar Unit 32 with Tax
Parcel 251, Section 13, Township 29, Range 36, Brevard County, Florida,
containing 60.22 acres, more or less. (West of and adjacent to Gaynor Drive SW,
in the vicinity north of Ocean Spray Street SW)

 

MEMORANDUM

 **Quasi-Judicial Proceeding.  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Case PD-13-2021



 

 
The City of Palm Bay, Florida 

STAFF REPORT 
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907 • Telephone: 321-733-3042 
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org 

Prepared by 
 Christopher Balter, Senior Planner 

CASE NUMBER 
PD-13-2021 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE 
April 7, 2021 

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT 
Joseph Cleo / Josiah King, Inc. / RFK 
Residential Development Properties, LLC 
(Richard Fadil and Bruce Moia, P.E., 
Representing) 

PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS 
Tracts C and C.02 of Port Malabar Unit 32 and Tax 
Parcel 251, Section 13, Township 29, Range 36, 
Brevard County, Florida 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST Preliminary Planned Unit Development approval for a 149-unit 
residential subdivision to be known as Richmond Cove PUD. 

Existing Zoning RR, Rural Residential 

Existing Land Use RR, Rural Residential 

Site Improvements Vacant Unimproved Land 

Site Acreage 60.22 acres, more or less 

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND 

North Melbourne-Tillman Canal No. 16 

East RS-2 Single-Family Residential; Single-Family Homes and Gaynor 
Drive SW 

South RR, Rural Residential, and RS-2 Single-Family Residential; Single-
Family Homes 

West Melbourne-Tilman Canal No. 13 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN The future land use designations of the subject property are Single- 
COMPATIBILITY Family Residential Use. The development of a single-family planned 

unit development is compliant. The proposed density is 2.47 units 
per acre, which is below the maximum density defined in the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan for Single-Family Residential Use (up to 5 
units per acre.) 
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BACKGROUND: 

The subject properties are located west of and adjacent to Gaynor Drive SW, and in the vicinity 
north of Ocean Spray Street SW. Specifically Tracts C and C.02 of Port Malabar Unit 32 and 
Tax Parcel 251, Section 13, Township 29, Range 36, of Brevard County Florida. This 
Preliminary PUD request includes approximately 60.22 acres of land. 

Tract C and C.02 are part of Port Malabar Unit 32 and have been platted since 1962. Tax 
Parcel 251 was excluded from this plat. The subject properties have primarily been used for 
agricultural purposes and have been vacant since their conception. A portion of Tract C was 
split off in 2016 so that a single-family home could be built upon it. 

ANALYSIS: 

The applicant is requesting Preliminary Development Plan (PDP) approval for a Planned Unit 
Development (PUD), to construct a single-family residential subdivision called Richmond Cove 
PUD. The planned unit development is a concept which encourages and permits variation in 
residential developments by allowing deviation in lot size, bulk or type of dwellings, density, 
lot coverage, setbacks and open space, from those elements required in any singular zoning 
classification found in the City’s Zoning Code. 

Specifically, the PDP proposes a 149-unit single-family development that will be constructed 
in one phase. Per the PDP, typical lots within the residential development are 50’ x 120’. The 
minimum size home will be 1200 square feet. The development will consist of three entrances 
with amenities: neighborhood dog park, passive recreation areas, stormwater management 
ponds, and a basketball court. 

CONDITIONS: 

In order to receive Preliminary Planned Unit Development approval, the proposal must meet 
the requirements of Section 185.066 of the City of Palm Bay’s Code of Ordinances. Upon 
review, it appears that the request is in conformance with the applicable requirements of this 
section, subject to the following items being submitted with a Final PUD application: 

A. A preliminary subdivision plat and a boundary & title opinion. 

B. Deed restrictions establishing development standards. 

C. An amenity center with a pool.  

D. A School Capacity Determination Letter from Brevard County Schools. 

E. The technical comments generated by the Development Review Staff (attached) shall 
be observed and incorporated into the FDP, and construction drawings. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Case PD-13-2021 is recommended for approval, subject to the staff comments contained in 
this report. 
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS 

CASE PD-13-2021 – Richmond Cove PUD 

PUBILC WORKS: 

(Joe Hale, City Surveyor) 

1. Please identify in legend or label the red dashed lines on sheet EX-1 of 4 of the 
Exhibits.  

2. On topo & Boundary plans please show all drainage activities in the Southwest corner 
of the proposed development.  There is an existing ditch along the South side of the tract as 
well as drainage entering the ditch from the South where Ocean Spray ends.   

3. Please identify if street right of ways will be public or private. 

4. The 30' road Dedication along Gaynor should be labeled with the ORB and PG.   

5. Please provide an Easement along City of Palm Bay Swale along Tract B4.5 and Tract 
B4.4 for maintenance.  

6. With part of Gaynor right of way, south of Ocean Spray, less than 70' ROW width 
please provide detail on extension of waterline in this area. 

(Natalie Shaber, Engineer II) 

1. AM and PM peak trips generated exceed 100 trips. A traffic impact study will be 
required. 

2. The entire site is located in the 100-yr floodplain and 500-yr floodplain, and the northern 
parcel is identified as 'functional wetlands'. An environmental assessment for species 
habitats and a current wetland delineation shall be conducted by an independent registered 
environmental consultant and verified by the FFWCC and SJRWMD. 

3. All external agency permits shall be provided prior to construction, including but not 
limited to MTWCD, SJRWMD, FFWCC. 

4. Topographic survey including contours and multiple cross-sections surrounding the 
existing single-family residence and along the project boundary are required.  

5. Wet Detention and a NRFS is recommended for this site.  

6. Current geotechnical data within the dry retention areas supporting recovery of the 
water quality treatment volume if dry retention is utilized.  

7. Sidewalks are required within the subdivision on both sides of the street and along 
Gaynor Dr. connecting to the sidewalk at the subdivision.  
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8. Utility connections are required to be made by directional bore as Gaynor has recently 
been paved.  

9. All requirements of Ch. 174 of the City's Code of Ordinances shall be met for floodplain 
and stormwater management, including but not limited to the post-development peak 
discharge rate from the site shall not exceed the pre-development discharge rate for the 10-
year/24-hr and 25-yr/24-hour design storms. 

10. R/W and commercial driveway permits, and fees shall be submitted.  

11. Any roadways or tracts proposed for dedication to the City for operation and 
maintenance shall adhere to Ch 182 of the City's Code of Ordinances. 

UTILITIES (Christopher Little, Utilities Director): 

1. The applicant/owner, at their expense, will be required to design, permit, install, 
inspect, and test water & sewer systems of adequate size to accommodate the development 
and to connect to the City's water & sewer system. [Section 200.11(D)(1) - On-Site Facilities]. 

2. The applicant/owner may be required to extend and/or loop service from the existing 
water and sewer connection points Section 200.11(D)(2) -Off-Site Facilities]. 

3. The applicant/owner will be responsible for the property's hydraulic share for the 
utilities. Oversizing of utilities at the request of the Utilities Department will be subject to a 
refunding agreement or refundable advance [Section 200.1(D) & (E)]. The City of Palm Bay's 
2017 Wastewater Master Plan & 2017 Water Master Plan, both of which are available upon 
request, identify proposed mainline extensions with the City's current pipe sizing 
requirements.  

4. A City of Palm Bay "Utility Agreement" shall be executed between the Property Owner 
and the City. All Utility impact/connection charges noted in the "Utility Agreement" must be 
paid as outlined in the terms and conditions of the Utility Agreement. All fees are subject to 
change annually on October 1. The Property Owner shall submit a certified copy of the 
property deed as verification of ownership as part of the Utility Agreement.  

5. All utility construction, materials, and testing shall be in accordance with the latest 
revision of the Palm Bay Utility Department Policies, Procedures and Standards Handbook 
and the Standard Detail Drawings. Prior to any construction, all required FDEP Permit 
applications for the Water and Sanitary Sewer Construction shall be processed through and 
copied of the Permits filled with the Utilities Department. 
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BUILDING (James Williams, Flood Plain Administrator): 

1. The project is in floodzone AE and X and will need an approved Conditional Letter of 
Map Amendment (CLOMA) before any buildings are constructed. For the final CO, an 
approved Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) removing the entire project from the Special Flood 
Hazard Area is required. 

2. Per the City’s Floodplain Ordinance, any structure built within a Special Flood Hazard 
Area (SFHA) will require a Floodplain Permit at time of construction. An approved CLOMR 
does not exempt the requirement for a Floodplain Permit in the SFHA. The Building Official 
will not issue any building permits without a Floodplain Permit.  

3. If an approved Subdivision LOMR is granted before any building permits are applied 
for, individual Floodplain permits for each structure will not need to be applied for. 
  



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

AERIAL LOCATION MAP     CASE PD-13-2021 
Subject Property 
West of and adjacent to Gaynor Drive SW, in the vicinity north of Ocean Spray Street SW 
 
 

 



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

FUTURE LAND USE MAP      CASE PD-13-2021 
Subject Property 
West of and adjacent to Gaynor Drive SW, in the vicinity north of Ocean Spray Street SW 
 
Future Land Use Classification 
SFR – Single Family Residential Use  



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

ZONING MAP              CASE PD-13-2021 
Subject Property 
West of and adjacent to Gaynor Drive SW, in the vicinity north of Ocean Spray Street SW 
 
Current Zoning Classification 
RR – Rural Residential District 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 



 
  



 

 



 
  



 
  



 
 



 
  



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members  

 FROM: Laurence Bradley, AICP, Growth Management Director  

 DATE: April 7, 2021  

 

SUBJECT: T-14-2021 - City of Palm Bay (Growth Management Department) - A textual
amendment to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land Development Code,
Chapter 178: Signs, to establish provisions for Wayfinding Signs and to modify the
language for Wall Signs

 

MEMORANDUM

 .  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Case T-14-2021



 

 
The City of Palm Bay, Florida 

STAFF REPORT 
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907 • Telephone: 321-733-3042 
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org 

Prepared by 
Laurence Bradley, AICP, Growth Management Director 

CASE NUMBER 
T-14-2021 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE 
April 7, 2021 

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT 
City of Palm Bay, Growth Management 
Department 

PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS 
Not Applicable 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST Amend Chapter 178: Sign Code, to modify the definition of wall sign 
to allow them to be located five (5) feet above the predominant roof 
line; add a new definition for Wayfinding Sign; modify definition of 
Wall to include windows and doors in the area calculation; modify 
Appendix A (Commercial Districts) and Appendix B (Industrial 
Districts) to modify Wall Signs and add Wayfinding Signs. 

Existing Zoning Not Applicable 

Existing Land Use Not Applicable 

Site Improvements Not Applicable 

Site Acreage Not Applicable 

APPLICABILITY Citywide 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
COMPATIBILITY Not Specifically Addressed 
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BACKGROUND: 

Textual amendments to the Code of Ordinances, Title XVII, Land Development Code, Chapter 
178: Signs to modify the definition of wall sign to allow them to project five (5) feet above 
predominant roof line; to add a new definition for Wayfinding Sign; to modify the definition of 
Wall to include windows and doors in the area calculation; to modify Appendix A (Commercial 
Districts); to modify Wall Signs and add Wayfinding Signs; to modify Appendix B (Industrial 
Districts); to modify Wall Signs and add Wayfinding Signs. 

The Growth Management Department prepared this textual amendment in response to a 
workshop held by City Council on February 11, 2021 regarding incentives and inducements 
for development within the City. At the workshop, there was discussion of several businesses 
within the City that do not have frontage on arterial or major collector streets, which have 
requested signage that would assist drivers to find their establishments.  Further, staff is also 
seeking to amend regulations regarding wall signs at the request of several businesses within 
the City. 

The rationale for this amendment is to make it easier for the public to find and locate 
businesses not located on main roads. This is seen as an incentive to commercial businesses 
within the City.  Further changes to the Wall sign regulations will simplify and make more 
consistent the regulations regarding Wall signs. 

Proposed language for this amendment is attached in legislative style with additions between 
>>arrow<< symbols and deletions in strikethrough format. 

ANALYSIS: 

Section 178.08 is the definitions section of the Sign Regulations.  In total, three (3) definitions 
are proposed to be changed. 

The first proposed change is to modify the definition of Wall Sign.  This proposed change will 
permit Wall Signs to be located up to five (5) feet above the predominant roof line. 

The second change is the addition of a new definition to create a new type of sign:  a 
Wayfinding Sign.  (See attached examples). The Wayfinding Sign would allow establishments 
not located on an Arterial or Major Collector road (see attached list) to place a Wayfinding sign 
on private property located on the Arterial or Major Collector, with written permission of the 
property owner, provided that the sign will be located within ½ mile (2,640 feet) of the 
establishment’s property. Co-location of establishments on Wayfinding Signs shall be 
encouraged. 
  



Case T-14-2021  April 7, 2021 
 

 

 Page | 2 

The third definitional change is the definition of Wall.  This change would simply include doors 
and windows rather than exclude them from wall area thus, making it easier for businesses, 
contractors, and staff to calculate the area.  This creates a slight increase in the size of Wall 
Signs as doors and windows are now included in the wall area calculations. 

This proposed amendment makes two (2) identical changes to Appendix A (Signs in 
Commercial Zoning Districts) and Appendix B (Signs in Industrial Zoning Districts) which are 
summarized below. 

The first change modifies the tables regarding Wall Signs.  Specifically, the number of Wall 
Signs is eliminated in favor a simple maximum of 10% of the wall area per wall, for all the wall 
signs.  Further, the table is modified to allow Wall Signs to be located up to five (5) above the 
predominant roofline for a building façade with multiple heights or roof lines. 

The second series of changes to the tables is the addition of new provisions for Wayfinding 
Signs.  This change requires Wayfinding Signs to be located on Arterial or Major Collectors 
roads no less than 1,500 apart.  However, one (1) sign is allowed on opposite sides of the 
road which do not have to be 1,500 apart.  The Wayfinding Signs shall be a maximum of 36 
sq. ft., a maximum of 10 feet in height and have a setback of 10 feet from the property lines of 
the parcel the sign is located upon.  These standards are consistent with the freestanding sign 
standards for other Commercial and Industrial signs 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed changes as written to incentivize businesses 
within the City, make them easier to find and locate, and to simplify regulations for Wall signs. 
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TITLE XVII:  LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 

CHAPTER 178:  SIGNS 

§ 178.08 DEFINITIONS. 

SIGN. 

 (2) SIGNS include the following defined classes of signs:  

  (a) PERMANENT SIGNS. Signs made of durable material and fixed to a building, 
supporting structure, or the ground in such a manner as to be immobile without the use of 
extraordinary means, such as disassembly.  The following types of signs shall be permanent 
signs:  

   (xiii) WALL SIGN.  A sign which is attached to or erected against the wall of 
a building with its face in a parallel plane to the plane of the building façade or wall. This 
definition shall include the painting of a sign on a wall surface. For a building façade with 
multiple heights or roof lines, the wall sign shall not project >>more than five (5) feet << above 
the parapet unless it is affixed to, or painted upon, >>of<< a roof line that is more than 50% 
of the length of the building façade. Any wall sign contrary to this requirement shall be 
considered a roof sign. 

   >>(xiv) WAYFINDING SIGN. A sign that provides information regarding the 
location of nearby establishments that do not have frontage on an Arterial or Major Collector 
street.  Wayfinding signs must be located on private property with written permission of the 
property owner and may not be erected in any public right-of-way.  More than one entity may 
co-locate on a Wayfinding sign.  The property for an establishment using a Wayfinding sign 
shall be located within 2,640 feet (1/2 mile) of said sign.<< 

WALL.  The surface of the exterior of a principal building exposed to the public view within 
a single plane, exclusive >>inclusive<< of windows and/or doors. 
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Appendix A:  Schedule of Signs in Commercial Zoning Districts 

SCHEDULE OF SIGNS IN COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICTS 

Sign Type District(s) Maximum 
Number 

Maximum 
Area 

Maximum 
Height 

Placement Illumination 

Sign Type 

Wall 
District(s) 

All 

Maximum Number 

1 per street 
frontage 
>>Unlimited<< 

Maximum Area 

Max 10% 
of Wall 
Area >>for 
the 
cumulative 
total of 
wall signs 
per wall<< 

Maximum Height 

Not Above 
Average 
Roofline 
>>Max 5 
feet above 
the 
predominant 
roofline<< 

Placement 

On the 
Principal 
Building 

Illumination  

External 

Sign Type 

>>Wayfinding<< 
District(s) 

>>All<< 

Maximum Number 

>>1 per 1,500 
linear ft. on 
the same side 
of the 
roadway<< 

Maximum Area 

>>36 sq. 
ft.<<  

Maximum Height 

>>10 ft.<< 

Placement 

>>10 feet 
from the 
property 
line of a 
parcel 
which has 
frontage 
on an 
Arterial or 
Major 
Collector 
street<< 

Illumination  

>>None<< 
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Appendix B:  Schedule of Signs in Industrial Zoning Districts 

SCHEDULE OF SIGNS IN INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS 

Sign Type District(s) Maximum 
Number 

Maximum 
Area 

Maximum 
Height 

Placement Illumination 

Sign Type 

Wall 
District(s) 

All 

Maximum Number 

1 per street 
frontage 
>>Unlimited<< 

Maximum Area 

Max 10% 
of Wall 
Area >>for 
the 
cumulative 
total of 
wall signs 
per wall<< 

Maximum Height 

Not Above 
Average 
Roofline 
>>Max 5 
feet above 
the 
predominant 
roofline<< 

Placement 

On the 
Principal 
Building 

Illumination  

External 

Sign Type 

>>Wayfinding<< 
District(s) 

>>All<< 

Maximum Number 

>>1 per 1,500 
linear ft. on 
the same side 
of the 
roadway<< 

Maximum Area 

>>36 sq. 
ft.<<  

Maximum Height 

>>10 ft.<< 

Placement 

>>10 feet 
from the 
property 
line of a 
parcel 
which has 
frontage 
on an 
Arterial or 
Major 
Collector 
street<< 

Illumination  

>>None<< 
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